Unfavourable contract provisions relate to contracts acquired in a business combination where the fair value of the contract
is deemed unfavourable relative to expected market returns. Expected market returns were assessed with reference to the
Group’s contract portfolio and relevant industry information.

Onerous contract provisions relate to estimation of unavoidable costs of meeting the obligation under the contract, which are
assessed by management based on factors such as remaining contract life, volume of work and labour hours.

In estimation of provisions for warranties and claims, management consider historic experience on similar claims and other
information available such as legal opinion and expert determination.

4. Capital structure, financing and risk management

4.1 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated as profit after income tax attributable to shareholders, divided by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares (WANOS) issued.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated as profit after income tax attributable to shareholders adjusted for any profit recognised in
the period in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares, divided by the WANOS adjusted by dilutive potential ordinary shares.

2024 2023

Profit after income tax for the year attributable to equity holders of the parent entity
used in earnings per share ($’m) 220.2 189.8

220.2 189.8
WANOS used in earnings per share (millions of shares)
WANOS for purpose of basic earnings per share 855.4 855.3
Effect from dilutive potential ordinary shares

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue 855.4 855.3
 Adjustment to reflect potential dilution for equity incentive plans 8.9 6.9
WANOS for purpose of diluted earnings per share 864.3 862.2
Basic earnings per share (cents) 25.74 22.19
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 25.48 22.01

4.2 Dividends

2024 2023

Cents per
Share

Total
Amount

$’m Franking
Date of

Payment
Cents per

Share

Total
Amount

$’m Franking
Date of

Payment

Prior year final 9.41 79.5 80% 5 April
2024 8.28 69.8 80% 6 April

2023

Current year interim 9.35 79.1 80% 7 October
2024 8.31 70.1 80% 6 October

2023
Dividends paid during the year 18.76 158.6 16.59 139.9

On 18 February 2025, the Board of Directors declared a final dividend of 10.63 cents per share in respect of the 2024 financial
year, 80% franked at a 30% tax rate. The amount will be paid on 7 April 2025. As the dividend was declared subsequent to
31 December 2024, no provision had been made at 31 December 2024.

Franking credit balance

 2024
$’m

2023
$’m

Franking credits available for future financial periods (tax paid basis, 30% tax rate) 0.7 2.5

The above amount represents the balance of the franking accounts at the end of the period, adjusted for:

• Franking credits that will arise from the payment of income tax payable at the end of the period; and